MEETING NOTICE Finance, Utilities and Rules Committee Meeting

Monday, October 14, 2024 At 4:30 P.M. or Immediately following the budget committee meeting (whichever is later) council Chambers - Second Floor City Hall - One Civic Square

THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING IS TO DISCUSS:

a. <u>Ordinance D-2734-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Fixing Salaries of Appointed Officers and Employees of the Carmel City Court for the Year 2025; Sponsor(s): Councilor(s) Snyder, Minnaar and Ayers.

Synopsis: Establishes 2025 maximum salaries for employees of the Carmel City Court.

b. <u>Ordinance D-2733-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Fixing Salaries of Appointed Deputies and Employees of the Carmel City Clerk for the Year 2025; Sponsor(s): Councilors Aasen, Ayers and Taylor.

Synopsis:

Establishes 2025 maximum salaries for employees of the Carmel City Clerk.

Credinance D-2735-24; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Fixing Salaries of Appointed Officers and Employees of the City of Carmel, Indiana, for the Year 2025; Sponsor(s): Councilor(s) Green and Aasen.
Synopsis: Establishes the 2025 maximum salaries for employees of the Executive Branch. **d.** <u>Ordinance D-2736-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Fixing Salaries of Elected Officials of the City of Carmel, Indiana, for the Year 2025; Sponsor(s): Councilor(s) Green and Aasen.

Synopsis:

Establishes 2025 salaries and all years thereafter for Carmel's elected officials.

e. <u>Ordinance D-2737-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Creating the Carmel Surtax Fund and Imposing a Motor Vehicle License Excise Surtax; Sponsor(s): Councilor(s) Green and Aasen.

Synopsis:

Creates the Carmel Surtax Fund and Imposes a Motor Vehicle License Excise Surtax.

f. <u>Ordinance D-2738-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Creating the Carmel Wheel Tax Fund and Imposing a Municipal Wheel Tax, Sponsor(s): Councilor(s) Green and Aasen.

Synopsis:

Creates the Carmel Wheel Tax Fund and Imposes a Municipal Wheel Tax.

g. Ordinance D-2744-24; An Ordinance of the Common Council of Carmel, Indiana, Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds for the Purpose of Providing Funds to Refinance Certain Capital Equipment Leases and Incidental Expenses in Connection Therewith and on Account of the Issuance and Sale of the 2024 Bonds and Appropriating the Proceeds Derived from the Sale of Such Bonds; Sponsor: Councilor Taylor.

Synopsis:

This ordinance authorizes the issuance of general obligation bonds to the City, to be payable from ad valorem property taxes, for the purpose of refinancing certain outstanding capital equipment leases in order to provide interest cost savings to the City and paying costs of issuance of such bonds.

h. <u>Ordinance D-2739-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Amending Article 4, Sections 2-94, 2-106 and 2-150 and Adding Sections 2-154 and 2-155 of the Carmel City Code; Sponsor(s): Councilors Green and Aasen.

Synopsis:

Amends the Law Enforcement Aid IV Fund (Fund 911), Urban Forestry Fund (Fund 501) and Non-Reverting Code Enforcement Fund (Fund #924), and adds a Non-Reverting Carmel Surtax Fund (Fund #258) and a Non-Reverting Carmel Wheel Tax Fund (Fund #259).

i. <u>Ordinance D-2740-24</u>; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Amending Chapter 2, Article 1, Sections 2-1, 2-3, 2-6, 2-10, 2-12, 2-13 and 2-14 of the Carmel City Code; Sponsor(s): Councilors Green and Aasen.

Synopsis:

Ordinance clarifying purpose and duties of components of government.

 j. Ordinance D-2741-24; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Amending Chapter 2, Article 6, Sections 2-301, 2-302 and 2-303, of the Carmel City Code; Sponsor(s): Councilor(s) Green and Aasen.
Synopsis: Ordinance amending budget procedures of the City of Carmel.